
 About Your SmartGlobe™ Starry 

Your  SmartGlobeTM Starry is supplied with the following parts; please contact Oregon Scientific if any parts are 
missing.
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Use the Augmented Reality App
1. 	After activating the App successfully, tick the Moving Globe Button in the middle of the App and wait for loading.
2. 	Keep your device about 30 cm away from the Globe and let the App scan the Globe automatically.
3.	To start the activities, select the Activity icons at the lower right corner.

Precautions
• Warning! Not suitable for children under 3 years. Small parts. Choking hazard.
• 	The toy must only be used with a transformer for toys.
•	 Use an output 5 V 500 mA transformer with the toy.
• The transformer is not a toy.
• The toy is not to be connected to more than the recommended number of power supplies.
• Transformer unit to be used with the toy should be regularly examined for potential hazard, such as damage to 	
   the cable or cord, plug, enclosure of other parts and that in the event of such damage; the toy must not be used  	
   until that damage had been properly removed.

Cleaning and Maintenance
	Your SmartGlobeTM should be checked regularly for damage to avoid the danger of an electric shock. Do not use 
them if they are damaged.
Always remove the batteries before cleaning. Do not attempt to dismantle any part of the product, and only use a 
soft, dry cloth for cleaning.
Do not get SmartGlobeTM or any of its parts wet, and be sure that your hands are clean before touching the globe 
surface.

Contact Information
We would be happy to receive your comments and suggestions, and appreciate your feedback. Feel free to 
contact us at www.oregonscientific.co.uk.

Abusive disposal of the product by the user involves application of the administrative sanctions according to the 
laws in force.

The toy is only to be connected to Class II equipment bearing the following symbol .

P/N: 300103926-00008-10

Oregon Scientific (U.K.) Limited
One St Peter’s Road Maidenhead

Berks SL6 7QU, UK
Hotline number: 0330 333 8708

Email: uk@oregonscientific.com
Website: www.oregonscientific.co.uk

Pursuant to and in accordance with Article 14 of the Directive 2012/19/EU of the European 
Parliament on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE), and pursuant to and in 
accordance with Article 20 of the Directive 2013/56/EU of the European Parliament on batteries and 
accumulators and waste batteries.

The barred symbol of the rubbish bin shown on the equipment indicates that, at the end of its useful life, the product 
must be collected separately from other waste.

Please note that the batteries/rechargeable batteries must be removed from the equipment before it is given as waste. 
To remove the batteries/accumulators refer to the specifications in the user manual. Therefore, any products that 
have reached the end of their useful life must be given to waste disposal centers specializing in separate collection 
of waste electrical and electronic equipment, or given back to the dealer when purchasing a new WEEE, pursuant 
to and in accordance with Article 14 as implemented in the country.

The adequate separate collection for the subsequent start-up of the equipment sent to be recycled, treated and 
disposal of in an environmentally compatible way contributes to preventing possible negative effects on the 
environment and health and optimizes the recycling and reuse of components making up the apparatus. Abusive 
disposal of the product by the user involves application of the administrative sanctions according to the laws in 
force.

Getting Started

Your  SmartGlobeTM Starry is powered by three AA size batteries or USB power source (not included). To 
open the battery cover, remove the screw under the base with a coin and then pull it open as shown. Install the 
batteries and then replace the cover back.

Caution
• Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.
• Only use batteries of the same or equivalent type.
• Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
• Remove batteries from the unit if the unit is not going to be used for a long time.
• Remove all batteries when replacing.
• Do not dispose of batteries in fire.
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the product before being charged.
• Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision.
• Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the product.
• The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
• In an environment prone to static discharge, the unit may malfunction. To reset, remove batteries for at least 
  10 seconds before connecting the power supply again.
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Dear Parents / Guardians,
Thank you for selecting  SmartGlobeTM Starry by Oregon Scientific. This product combines map and 

constellations in one globe, and has built in Augmented Reality technology, providing you with a real world view 

with our dedicated Smart Globe App. As a truly international company, all of us at Oregon Scientific take a 

personal interest in designing products that help both children and adults understand more about our global 

neighbours. It is our goal that you will learn something new and inspiring that might change your perspective of 

the world. 

Observe Constellation 
Press the ON/OFF button to turn on the light and observe constellation at night. 
The globe shows the key stars and constellations with their common names.

Augmented Reality App 
To activate the Augmented Reality function, download and install the App on your Smart Phone or Tablet PC. 
This App supports both Apple iOS and Android system.

System requirements

Min. Configuration Recommended Configuration

iOS 8.0+ iOS 9.0+

1GB RAM 1GB Storage Space 2GB RAM 1GB Storage Space

iPad 4, iPhone 5s iPhone 6, iPad Air 2 and above

4.5+ OpenGL ES2.0 5.0+ OpenGL ES2.0

1GB RAM 1GB Storage Space 2GB RAM 1GB Storage Space

Install and Activate the Smart Globe App
1.	Search “Smart Globe” in Apple App Store or Google Play 
	 OR Scan the QR code above or on the package box to download the App.
2. 	Open the “Smart Globe” App, register an account and sign in.
3. On the operation page of the App, scan the activating QR code at the bottom 
	 of the base to activate the Smart Globe App.
Note: The activating QR code is available for activating the App on five smart devices.2
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Activating code



 About Your SmartGlobe™ Starry 

Your SmartGlobeTM Starry is supplied with the following parts; please contact Oregon Scientific if any parts are 
missing.
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Use the Augmented Reality App
1. 	After activating the App successfully, tick the Moving Globe Button in the middle of the App and wait for loading.
2. 	Keep your device about 30 cm away from the Globe and let the App scan the Globe automatically.
3.	To start the activities, select the Activity icons at the lower right corner.

Precautions
• 	The toy must only be used with a transformer for toys.
•	 Use an output 5 V 500 mA transformer with the toy.
• The transformer is not a toy.
• The toy is not to be connected to more than the recommended number of power supplies.
• Transformer unit to be used with the toy should be regularly examined for potential hazard, such as damage to 	
   the cable or cord, plug, enclosure of other parts and that in the event of such damage; the toy must not be used  	
   until that damage had been properly removed.

Cleaning and Maintenance

	Your SmartGlobeTM should be checked regularly for damage to avoid the danger of an electric shock. Do not use 
them if they are damaged.
Always remove the batteries before cleaning. Do not attempt to dismantle any part of the product, and only use a 
soft, dry cloth for cleaning.
Do not get SmartGlobeTM or any of its parts wet, and be sure that your hands are clean before touching the globe 
surface.

Contact Information
We would be happy to receive your comments and suggestions, and appreciate your feedback. Feel free to 
contact us at smartglobe.us@oregonscientific.com.

 DISPOSAL                                       

Do not dispose this product as unsorted                       
municipal waste. Collection of such waste 
separately for special treatment is necessary.

P/N: 300103926-00007-10

Oregon Scientific, Inc.
Brea Corporate Park

3020 Saturn St. Suite 200
Brea, CA 92821

Hotline : 1-800-853-8883
Service: http://www.oregonscientific.com/us/en/service/contactus

Website: http://www.oregonscientific.com/us

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Getting Started

Your SmartGlobeTM Starry is powered by three AA size batteries or USB power source (not included). To 
open the battery cover, remove the screw under the base with a coin and then pull it open as shown. Install the 
batteries and then replace the cover back.

Caution
• Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.
• Only use batteries of the same or equivalent type.
• Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
• Remove batteries from the unit if the unit is not going to be used for a long time.
• Remove all batteries when replacing.
• Do not dispose of batteries in fire.
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the product before being charged.
• Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision.
• Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the product.
• The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
• In an environment prone to static discharge, the unit may malfunction. To reset, remove batteries for at least 
  10 seconds before connecting the power supply again.
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Dear Parents / Guardians,
Thank you for selecting SmartGlobeTM Starry by Oregon Scientific. This product combines map and 

constellations in one globe, and has built in Augmented Reality technology, providing you with a real world view 

with our dedicated Smart Globe App. As a truly international company, all of us at Oregon Scientific take a 

personal interest in designing products that help both children and adults understand more about our global 

neighbors. It is our goal that you will learn something new and inspiring that might change your perspective of

the world. 

Observe Constellation 
Press the ON/OFF button to turn on the light and observe constellation at night. 
The globe shows the key stars and constellations with their common names.

Augmented Reality App 
To activate the Augmented Reality function, download and install the App on your Smart Phone or Tablet PC. 
This App supports both Apple iOS and Android system.

System requirements

Min. Configuration Recommended Configuration

iOS 8.0+ iOS 9.0+

1GB RAM 1GB Storage Space 2GB RAM 1GB Storage Space

iPad 4, iPhone 5s iPhone 6, iPad Air 2 and above

4.5+ OpenGL ES2.0 5.0+ OpenGL ES2.0

1GB RAM 1GB Storage Space 2GB RAM 1GB Storage Space

Install and Activate the Smart Globe App
1.	Search “Smart Globe” in Apple App Store or Google Play 
	 OR Scan the QR code above or on the package box to download the App.
2. 	Open the “Smart Globe” App, register an account and sign in.
3. On the operation page of the App, scan the activating QR code at the bottom 
	 of the base to activate the Smart Globe App.
Note: The activating QR code is available for activating the App on five smart devices.2
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Activating code



 A proposito del Vostro SmartGlobe™ Starry 

Il SmartGlobeTM Starry è provvisto delle seguenti parti; si prega di contattare la Oregon Scientific nel caso 
qualche parte risultasse mancante.

 Fronte

  

Base
Pulsanti ON/OFF 
luci costellazioni

Manuale dell’utente

SmartGlobe™
Starry

    

 

Utilizzare l’app di Realtà Aumentata
1. 	Dopo aver attivato l’app con successo, premere il globo in rotazione e attendere il caricamento.
2.	Tenere il dispositivo a 30 cm dal globo e lasciare che l’app lo scannerizzi automaticamente.
3. 	Per iniziare le attività, selezionare le icone di attività nell’angolo in basso a destra.

Precauzioni
•	 Attenzione! Non adatto ai bambini al di sotto dei 3 anni. Piccole parti. Rischio 
	 soffocamento.
• 	 Il giocattolo deve essere utilizzato solo con trasformatori per giocattoli.
• 	 Con il giocattolo, utilizzare trasformatori con tensione e corrente in uscita pari, rispettivamente, a 5 V e 500 mA.
• 	 Il trasformatore non è un giocattolo.
• 	 Il giocattolo non deve essere collegato a una quantità di alimentatori superiore a quella raccomandata.
• 	 Il trasformatore da utilizzare con il giocattolo dovrebbe essere esaminato periodicamente in cerca di eventuali 

problemi, quali i danni al cavo o al filo, alla spina, al rivestimento di altri componenti, e, in caso di tali danni, il 
giocattolo non deve essere utilizzato fino a quando il danno rilevato non è adeguatamente riparato.

Pulizia e manutenzione

Il SmartGlobeTM Starry deve essere regolarmente controllato per danni, per evitare il pericolo di shock elettrico. 
Non usarlo se danneggiato.
Rimuovere sempre le batterie prima di pulirlo. Non cercare di smontare le parti del prodotto e usare solo un panno 
morbido e asciutto per pulirlo.

Non lasciare che il  SmartGlobeTM Starry o alcuna parte di esso si bagni e assicurarsi di avere le mani pulite prima 
di toccarne la superfice.

Ai sensi dell’art.26 del Decreto Legislativo 14 marzo 2014, n. 49 “Attuazione della Direttiva 2012/19/UE 
sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE)” ed ai sensi dell’art.22 del Decreto 
Legislativo 188 del 20 novembre 2008 “Attuazione della direttiva 2013/56/EU concernente pile, 
accumulatori e relativi rifiuti ”.

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’apparecchiatura o sulla sua confezione indica che il prodotto alla 
fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti per permetterne un adeguato 
trattamento e riciclo. 
Si ricorda che le pile/accumulatori devono essere rimosse dall’apparecchiatura prima che questa sia conferita 
come rifiuto. Per rimuovere le pile/ accumulatori fare riferimento alle specifiche indicazioni riportate nel 
manuale d’uso.
L’utente dovrà, pertanto, conferire gratuitamente l’apparecchiatura e la pila giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri 
comunali di raccoltadifferenziata dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici, oppure riconsegnarle al rivenditore secondo le 
seguenti modalità:
• sia pile portatili sia apparecchiature di piccole dimensioni, ovvero con almeno un lato esterno non superiore 
a 25 cm, è prevista la consegna gratuita senza obbligo di acquisto presso i negozi con una superficie di vendita 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche superiore ai 400 mq. Per negozi con dimensioni inferiori, tale 
modalità è facoltativa.
• per apparecchiature con dimensioni superiori a 25 cm, è prevista la consegna in tutti i punti di vendita in 
modalità 1 contro 1, ovvero la consegna al rivenditore potrà avvenire solo all’atto  dell’acquisto di un nuovo 
prodotto equivalente, in ragione di uno a uno.
L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo dell’apparecchiatura e delle pile/accumulatori dismessi 
al riciclaggio, al  trattamento  e  allo  smaltimento  ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili 
effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il reimpiego e/o riciclo dei materiali di cui essi sono  
composti.
Lo smaltimento abusivo di apparecchiature, pile ed accumulatori da parte dell’utente comporta l’applicazione delle 
sanzioni di cui alla corrente normativa di legge.                                                                

P/N: 300103926-00005-10

Informazioni di contatto
Saremmo lieti di ricevere commenti o suggerimenti e apprezzeremmo il Vostro feedback.Siate liberi di contattarci 
all’indirizzo www.oregonscientific.it.

Le batterie non devono essere smaltite con i rifiuti domestici. Si raccomanda di smaltirle correttamente 
portandole presso gli apposti punti di raccolta. Rivolgersi alle autorità locali o al rivenditore per ottenere 
indicazioni sul riciclaggio.

  ATTENZIONE!: Giocattolo non adatto ai bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni. Contiene piccole parti   
                che potrebbero essere ingerite o inalate provocando il soffocamento. Si consiglia l’utilizzo sotto la 
                supervisione di un adulto. Leggere attentamente prima dell’uso e conservare le avvertenze per future 
referenze. Rimuovere tutto il materiale di imballaggio prima di consegnare il giocattolo al bambino. I colori e i 
dettagli possono variare rispetto a quanto illustrato.

Connettere solo ed esclusivamente con dispositivi elettricidispositivi 
elettrici dove il simbolo ‘Classe II’ sia ben evidenziato con il marchio corrispondente  .

Iniziare

Il Vostro SmartGlobeTM Starry è alimentato da tre batterie AA oppure da un adattatore AC/DC con uscita USB 
(non inclusa). Per aprire il coperchio dello scompartimento per le batterie, rimuovere la vite sotto la base con una 
moneta e aprire come mostrato. Installare le batterie e reinserire il coperchio.

Attenzione
• 	 Tipi diversi di batterie o batterie nuove e usate non devono essere mischiate.
• 	 Usare solo batterie dello stesso tipo o equivalenti.
• 	 Le batterie devono essere inserite con la polarità corretta.
• 	 Rimuovere le batterie dall’unità se questa non verrà usata per lungo tempo.
• 	 Rimuovere tutte le batterie durante il ricambio.
• 	 Non gettarele batterie nel fuoco.
• 	 Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate.
• 	 Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere rimosse prima di essere caricate.
• 	 Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate solo sotto la supervisione si un adulto.
• 	 Le batterie esaurite devono essere rimosse dal prodotto.
• 	 I terminali di alimentazione non devono essere messi in cortocircuito.
• 	 In un ambiente incline allo scarico statico, l’unità potrebbe avere malfunzionamenti. Per resettare, 
	 rimuovere le batterie per almeno 10 secondi prima di riposizionarli in sede.
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Cari Genitori/Tutori,
Grazie per aver scelto SmartGlobeTM Starry della Oregon Scientific. Questo prodotto mette insieme mappa 

e costellazioni in un unico globo, è dotato inoltre di tecnologia di Realtà Aumentata che mostrerà una visione 

reale del mondo grazie all’utilizzo della nostra App specifica Smart Globe. In quanto azienda internazionale, noi 

della Scientific Oregon proviamo un forte interesse nel progettare prodotti che aiutino i bambini e gli adulti a 

comprendere di più il nostro prossimo. Il nostro obiettivo è quello di insegnare qualcosa di nuovo e di 

motivante che potrà cambiare la vostra prospettiva sul mondo. 

Osservare la costellazione 
Premere il tasto ON/OFF per accendere la luce e osservare le costellazioni.
Il globo mostra le stelle e le costellazioni importanti con i loro nomi conosciuti.

App di Realtà Aumentata 
Per attivare la funzione di realtà aumentata, scaricare e installare la App su smart phone, tablet o PC. 
Questa App supporta sia i sistemi Apple iOS che Android.

Requisiti di sistema

Configurazione minima Configurazione raccomandata

iOS 8.0+ iOS 9.0+

1GB RAM 1GB Memoria 2GB RAM 1GB Memoria

iPad 4, iPhone 5s iPhone 6, iPad Air 2 e successivi

4.5+ OpenGL ES2.0 5.0+ OpenGL ES2.0

1GB RAM 1GB Memoria 2GB RAM 1GB Memoria

Installare e attivare la Smart Globe App
1.		Cercare “Smart Globe” nell’app store o su google play OPPURE scannerizzare il 
	 codice QR riportato qui sopra o sulla scatola del prodotto e scaricare l’app.
2.		Aprire l’app “Smart Globe”, registrare un account e accedere.
3. 	Sulla pagina operativa dell’app, scannerizzare il codice QR di attivazione 
	 	sotto la base per attivare la Smart Globe App.
Nota: Il codice QR di attivazione è utilizzabile per attivare l’app su cinque dispositivi.2
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Codice di attivazione

Produttore:
Oregon Scientific Global Distribution Limited

Block c, 9/F Kaiser Estate, Phase 1
41 Man Yue Street Hung Hom

Kowloon Hong Kong

Importatore:
Oregon Scientific Italia Srl

Viale Colleoni 3, P.zzo Taurus 2, 
20864 Agrate Brianza (MB)

Tel 039-656181
Fax 039-6433111

www.oregonscientific.it



 À propos de votre SmartGlobe™ Starry 

Votre SmartGlobeTM Starry est fourni avec les pièces suivantes. Veuillez contacter Oregon Scientific s’il manque 
des pièces.

 Avant

  

Base
Bouton ON / OFF 
pour la lumière et la
constellation

Manuel d’utilisateur

SmartGlobe™
Starry

    

 

3. Sur la page d’opération de l’application, scannez le code d’activation QR au bas de la base pour activer 
l’application Smart Globe.

Remarque: Le code d’activation QR est disponible pour activer l’application sur cinq périphériques mobiles.

Utilisez l’application de Réalité Augmentée
1.	Après avoir activé l’application avec succès, cliquez sur le bouton du Globe au milieu de  l’application et 
	 attendez le chargement.

2. 	Tenez votre appareil à environ 30 cm du Globe et laissez l’application scanner automatiquement le Globe.

3.	Pour lancer les activités, sélectionnez les icônes d’activité en bas à droite.

Précautions
• 	 Attention ! Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans. Petites pièces. 
	 Risque d’étouffement.
• 	 Le jouet peut seulement être utilisé avec un transformateur pour jouet.

• 	 Utiliser un transformateur desortie 5 V 500 mA avec le jouet.

• 	 Le transformateur n’est pas un jouet.

• 	 Le jouet ne doit pas être connecté à plus de batteries que le nombre recommandé.

•	 Le transformateur utilisé avec le jouet doit être contrôlé régulièrement pour détecter les dangers potentiels tels 
que les dommages du câble, du cordon, une prise ou autres pièces endommagés. Le jouet ne doit pas être utilisé 
tant que le problème n’a pas été réglé.

Aux termes des Directives européennes 2011/65/EU et 2012/19/EU, relatives à la réduction de 
l’utilisation de substances dangereuses dans les appareils électriques et électroniques et à l’élimination 
des déchets.

Le symbole représentant une poubelle barrée reporté sur l’appareil indique que le produit doit être collecté 
séparément des autres déchets à la fin de sa propre vie.

L’usager devra done remettre l’appareil, lorsqu’il ne l’utilisera plus, à des centres adaptés de collecte sélective pour 
les déchets électroniques et électrotechniques, ou bien il devra le rapporter au revendeur au moment de l’achat d’un 
nouvel appareil de type équivalent, en raison d’un contre un.

La collecte sélective adéquate pour la transmission successive de l’appareil qui n’est plus utilisé au recyclage, au 
traitement ou à l’élimination compatible au niveau environnemental, contribue à éviter les effets négatifs possibles 
sur l’environnement et sur la santé et favorise le recyclage des matériaux dont l’appareil est composé.

L’élimination illégale du produit par l’usager est passible de l’application de sanctions selon les lois en vigueur.

Ce jouet doit uniquement être connecté à des équipements de classe II portant le symbole suivant .

P/N: 300103926-00003-10

Nettoyage et entretien

	Votre SmartGlobeTM doit être vérifié régulièrement pour détecter les dommages afin d’éviter tout risque de choc 
électrique. Ne les utilisez pas s’ils sont endommagés.
Retirez toujours les piles avant le nettoyage. N’essayez pas de démonter une partie du produit, et utilisez 
uniquement un chiffon doux et sec pour le nettoyage.

Ne laissez pas le SmartGlobeTM ou l’une de ses parties être mouillés, et assurez-vous que vos mains sont propres 
avant de toucher la surface du globe.

Information de contact
N’hésitez pas nous faire part de vos commentaires ou suggestions. N’hésitez pas à nous contacter par e-mail à 
l’adresseci-dessous.

Oregon Scientific France.
Centre d’affaires EGB

5 avenue Georges Bataille
60330 LE PLESSIS BELLEVILLE
Service client:(33) 01 77 68 89 84
Email: info@oregonscientific.fr

Website: http://store.oregonscientific.com/fr

Démarrage

Votre SmartGlobeTM Starry est alimenté par trois piles AA ou une source d’alimentation USB (non incluse). Pour 
ouvrir le couvercle de la batterie, retirez la vis sous la base avec une pièce de monnaie, puis ouvrez-la comme 
indiqué. Installez les piles et remettez le couvercle en place.

Mise en garde
• 	 Les différents types de piles ou les piles neuves et usagées ne doivent pas être mélangées.
• 	 Utilisez uniquement des piles du même type ou équivalent.
• 	 Les piles doivent être insérées avec la polarité correcte.
• 	 Retirez les piles de l’appareil si l’appareil ne sera pas être utilisé pendant une longue période.
• 	 Retirez toutes les piles lors du remplacement.
• 	 Ne jetez pas les piles au feu.
• 	 Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées.
• 	 Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées du produit avant d’être chargées.
• 	 Les piles rechargeables ne doivent être chargées que sous la supervision d’un adulte.
• 	 Les piles épuisées doivent être retirées du produit.
• 	 Les terminaux d’alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuités.
• 	 Dans un environnement propice à une décharge statique, l’appareil peut mal fonctionner. Pour réinitialiser, 

retirez les piles pendant au moins 10 secondes avant de reconnecter l’alimentation à nouveau.
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Chers parents,
Merci d’avoir choisi le SmartGlobeTM Starry par Oregon Scientific. Ce produit combine une carte et des 

constellations dans un globe, et intègre la technologie de Réalité Augmentée, vous offrant une vision du monde réel 

avec notre application dédiée Smart Globe. En tant que société internationale, nous tous chez Oregon Scientific 

nous intéressons personnellement à la conception de produits qui aident les enfants et les adultes à en savoir plus sur 

nos voisins dans le Monde. Notre objectif est que vous puissiez apprendre quelque chose de nouveau et d’inspirant 

qui pourrait changer votre point de vue du monde.

Observer les constellations 
Appuyez sur le bouton ON / OFF pour allumer la lumière et observer les constellations la nuit.
Le globe montre les étoiles clés et les constellations avec leurs noms communs.

Application de Réalité Augmentée 
Pour activer la fonction de Réalité Augmentée, téléchargez et installez l’application sur votre Smartphone ou 
Tablette PC. Cette application supporte à la fois le système iOS d’’Apple et le système Android.

Exigences du système

Configuration Min. Configuration recommandée

iOS 8.0+ iOS 9.0+

1 Go de RAM, 1 Go 
d’espace de stockage

2 Go de RAM, 1 Go 
d’espace de stockage

iPad 4, iPhone 5s iPhone 6, iPad Air 2 et 
plus récent

4.5+ OpenGL ES2.0 5.0+ OpenGL ES2.0

1 Go de RAM, 1 Go
 d’espace de stockage

2 Go de RAM, 1 Go 
d’espace de stockage

Installer et activer l’application Smart Globe
1.	Recherchez “Smart Globe” dans l’Apple App Store ou Google Play OU Scannez le 
	 code QR ci-dessus ou sur la boîte d’emballage pour télécharger l’application.

2. 	Ouvrez l’application “Smart Globe”, enregistrez un compte et connectez-vous.2
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 Acerca de su Globo de SmartGlobe™ Starry 

Su Globo de SmartGlobeTM Starry incluye las siguientes partes, contacte con Oregon Scientific si faltara alguna 
de las piezas.

 Frontal

  

Base
Botón de
encendido/apagado de
la luz y constelaciones

Manual de usuario

SmartGlobe™
Starry

    

 

Instalar y activar la aplicación Smart Globe
1.	Busque “Smart Globe” en la tienda de aplicaciones Apple o en Google Play, 
	 O Escanee el código QR mostrado o el que se puede encontrar en el 
	 paquete del producto para descargar la aplicación.
2. 	Abra la aplicación “Smart Globe”, registre una cuenta e inicie sesión.
3. En la página de operaciones de la aplicación, escanee el código QR 
	 de activación en la parte inferior de la base para activar la aplicación 
	 de Smart Globe.
Nota: El código de activación QR permite la activación de la aplicación 
en cinco dispositivos.

App Usando la aplicación de Realidad Aumentada

1. 	Después de finalizar correctamente la activación de la aplicación, pulse sobre el botón de “Moving Globe” 
	 dentro de la aplicación y espere mientras se descarga.
2. 	Mantenga su dispositivo a unos 30 cm de distancia del Globo y deje que la aplicación escanee el mismo 
	 automáticamente.
3.	Para empezar el funcionamiento, seleccione los iconos “Activity” de la esquina inferior derecha.

Oregon Scientific Ibérica S.A.
Calle Zurbano 45, primer piso

28010 Madrid, España
Tel: 34 91 650 3795

Website: www.store.oregonscientific.com/es/
Email: es@oregonscientific.com

Email: serviciotecnico@oregonscientific.es

Segùn las Directrices Europeas 2011/65/EU y 2012/19/EU, relativas a la reducción del uso 
de sustancias peligrosas en los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, además del desecho de los 
residuos.

El símbolo tachado del contenedor que se encuentra en el aparato indica que el producto, al final de su vida 
útil, deberá depositarse en un lugar separado de los demás residuos. Por lo tanto, el usuario deberá entregar el 
aparato, cuando deje de utilizarse, a los adecuados centros de recogida diferenciada de residuos electrónicos y 
electrotécnicos, o deberá devolverlo al vendedor en el momento de compra de un nuevo aparato de tipo equivalente, 
uno a cambio de otro.

La adecuada recogida diferenciada del aparato inutilizado para el sucesivo reciclaje, tratamiento y desecho 
ambientalmente compatibles, contribuye a evitar posibles efectos negativos en el medioambiente y en la salud, y 
favorece el reciclaje de los materiales de los que se compone el aparato.

El desecho abusivo del producto por parte del usuario implica la aplicación de las sanciones previstas por la ley.

El juguete debe ser conectado únicamente a equipos de Clase II que lleven el símbolo .

P/N: 300103926-00004-10

Precauciones

•  	¡Cuidado! No apropiado para niños menores de 3 años, contiene piezas pequeñas, 
	 que podrían causar asfixia  en caso de ingerirse.
• 	 El juguete solo deberá ser usado con un cargador para juguetes.
• 	 Use un cargador con salida de 5V y 500 mA con este juguete.
• 	 El cargador no es un juguete.
• 	 El juguete no se deberá conectar a un número de fuentes mayor del recomendado.
• 	 La unidad de cargador destinada a ser usada junto con el juguete se deberá examinar regularmente para prevenir 

riesgos, como daños en el cable, enchufe, la carcasa de otras piezas, y si se produjesen dichos daños, el juguete 
no deberá ser usado hasta haberse reparado apropiadamente.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

	Debe comprobar regularmente que su SmartGlobeTM no ha sufrido daños, para evitar el peligro de descargas 
eléctricas. No lo use si este hubiera sufrido daños.
Retire siempre las baterías antes de la limpieza del mismo. No intente desmontar ninguna parte del producto, use 
únicamente un paño seco y suave para llevar a cabo la limpieza.

No permita que el SmartGlobeTM o cualquiera de sus partes se moje, y asegúrese de que sus manos están limpias 
antes de tocar su superficie.

Información de contacto
Estaremos encantados de recibir sus comentarios y sugerencias y apreciamos las aportaciones de nuestros clientes. 
Siéntase con total libertad para contactar con nosotros a través de http:// store.oregonscientific.com/es.

Introducción

Su SmartGlobeTM Starry funciona con tres pilas AA o a través de una fuente de alimentación USB (no incluida). 
Para abrir la cubierta de las pilas, retire el tornillo bajo la base con una moneda y después tire de ella para abrirla 
como se muestra. Instale las pilas y vuelva a colocar la tapa.

Advertencia
•  	No utilice al mismo tiempo pilas nuevas y usadas o diferentes tipos de pilas.
•  	Use solo pilas del mismo tipo o de tipo equivalente.
•  	Las pilas deben colocarse respetando su polaridad.
•  	Si la unidad no se va a usar durante un periodo largo de tiempo, retire de ella las pilas.
•  	Al cambiarlas, retire todas las pilas.
•  	No lance las pilas al fuego.
•  	Las pilas no recargables no deben ser recargadas.
•  	Las pilas recargables deben ser retiradas del producto antes de su recarga.
•  	La recarga de pilas recargables debe hacerse bajo supervisión de un adulto.
•  	Las pilas gastadas deben retirarse del producto.
•  	No se debe cortocircuitar la terminal de suministro.
•  	En aquellas circunstancias propicias para descargas de electricidad estática, la unidad podría no funcionar 
		 correctamente. Para reiniciarla, retire las pilas durante al menos 10 segundos y después vuelva a conectar 
	 la fuente de alimentación.
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Queridos padres y tutores,
Gracias por elegir SmartGlobeTM Starry. Este producto combina un mapa terráqueo y de las constelaciones en un 

solo globo y usa tecnología de Realidad Aumentada, proporcionándole una visión auténtica del mundo gracias a 

nuestra aplicación especialmente diseñada, Smart Globe. Como una compañía global, todos nosotros en Oregon 

Scientific sentimos un interés personal por diseñar productos capaces de ayudar tanto a niños como adultos a 

comprender a nuestros vecinos globales. Es nuestro objetivo que aprendan algo nuevo e inspirador, capaz de 

cambiar su perspectiva del mundo.

Contemple las constelaciones 
Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado para apagar la iluminación y contemplar las constelaciones por la noche.
El globo muestra las principales constelaciones y estrellas con sus nombres de uso común.

Aplicación de Realidad Aumentada 
Para activar la función de Realidad Aumentada, descargue e instale la aplicación en su teléfono móvil u ordenador 
de tipo Tablet. Esta aplicación es compatible tanto con Apple iOS como con el sistema Android.

Requísitos del sistema

Configuración mínima Configuración recomendada

iOS 8.0+ iOS 9.0+

1 GB de espacio de almacenamiento. 
1GB de memoria RAM

1 GB de espacio de almacenamiento. 
2GB de memoria RAM

iPad 4, iPhone 5s iPhone 6, iPad Air 2 y
superiores

4.5+ OpenGL ES2.0 5.0+ OpenGL ES2.0

1 GB de espacio de almacenamiento. 
1GB de memoria RAM

1 GB de espacio de almacenamiento. 
2GB de memoria RAM

2
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 Über Ihren SmartGlobe™ Starry

Ihr SmartGlobeTM Starry wird mit den folgenden Teilen geliefert. Bitte wenden Sie sich an Oregon Scientific, 
falls Teile fehlen sollten.

 Vorderseite

  

Ständer
AN-/AUS-Knopf 
für Licht und
Sternbilder

Benutzerhandbuch

SmartGlobe™
Starry

    

 

Benutzung der Augmented Reality-App
1. 	Nachdem Sie die App erfolgreich aktiviert haben, markieren Sie die Schaltfläche „Globus bewegen“ in der Mitte 

der App und warten Sie, bis es geladen ist.
2. 	Halten Sie Ihr Gerät ca. 30 cm entfernt vom Globus und lassen Sie die App den Globus automatisch scannen.
3. 	Um die Aktivitäten zu starten, wählen Sie die Aktivitätssymbole rechts unten.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

•	 Warnung! Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 3 Jahren. Kleine Teile. 
	 Erstickungsgefahr.
• 	 Das Spielzeug darf nur mit einem Transformator für Spielzeug verwendet werden.
•	 Verwenden Sie einen Transformator mit 5V 500mA Ausgang für das Spielzeug.
• 	 Der Transformator ist kein Spielzeug.
• 	 Das Spielzeug darf nicht an mehr als die empfohlene Anzahl von Stromanschlüssen  angeschlossen werden.
• 	 Die mit dem Spielzeug zu verwendende Transformatoreinheit sollte regelmäßig auf mögliche Gefährdungen 
untersucht werden, wie z. B. eine Beschädigung des Kabels oder der Schnur, des Steckers, oder der Hülle 

	 anderer Teile. Im Falle einer solchen Beschädigung darf das Spielzeug nicht verwendet werden, bis dieser 
Schaden ordnungsgemäß behoben wurde.

Segùn las Directrices Europeas 2011/65/EU y 2012/19/EU, relativas a la reducción del uso de 
sustancias peligrosas en los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, además del desecho de los 
residuos.

El símbolo tachado del contenedor que se encuentra en el aparato indica que el producto, al final de su vida 
útil, deberá depositarse en un lugar separado de los demás residuos. Por lo tanto, el usuario deberá entregar el 
aparato, cuando deje de utilizarse, a los adecuados centros de recogida diferenciada de residuos electrónicos y 
electrotécnicos, o deberá devolverlo al vendedor en el momento de compra de un nuevo aparato de tipo equivalente, 
uno a cambio de otro.

La adecuada recogida diferenciada del aparato inutilizado para el sucesivo reciclaje, tratamiento y desecho 
ambientalmente compatibles, contribuye a evitar posibles efectos negativos en el medioambiente y en la salud, y 
favorece el reciclaje de los materiales de los que se compone el aparato.

El desecho abusivo del producto por parte del usuario implica la aplicación de las sanciones previstas por la ley.

P/N: 300103926-00006-10

Reinigung und Instandhaltung

	Ihr SmartGlobeTM sollte regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen überprüft werden, um die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.

Entfernen Sie vor dem Reinigen immer die Batterien. Versuchen Sie nicht, einen Teil des Produkts zu zerlegen und 
verwenden Sie nur ein weiches, trockenes Tuch für die Reinigung.

Der SmartGlobeTM und seine Teile dürfen nicht nass werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Hände sauber sind, bevor 
Sie die Globusoberfläche berühren.

Kontaktinformationen
Wir freuen uns über Ihre Kommentare und Anregungen und schätzen Ihr Feedback. Zögern Sie nicht, uns unter 
www.oregonscientific.de zu kontaktieren.

Manufacturer/Hersteller:
Oregon Scientific Global Distribution Limited 

Block c, 9/F Kaiser Estate, Phase 1 
41 Man Yue Street Hung Hom

Kowloon Hong Kong

Importeur:
Bitte informieren Sie sich 

anhand der in der Verpackung 
beiliegenden Informationen

Erste Schritte

Ihr SmartGlobeTM Starry wird von drei AA-Batterien oder einer USB-Stromquelle (nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten) betrieben. Um die Batterieabdeckung zu öffnen, entfernen Sie die Schraube unter der Unterseite mit 
einer Münze und ziehen Sie sie dann wie gezeigt auf. Setzen Sie die Batterien ein und setzen Sie die Abdeckung 
wieder ein.

Warnung
• 	 Verschiedene Batterietypen oder neue und gebrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht gemischt werden.
• 	 Verwenden Sie nur Batterien gleicher oder gleichwertiger Art.
• 	 Batterien sind mit der korrekten Polarität einzusetzen.
• 	 Entfernen Sie die Batterien aus dem Gerät, wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.
• 	 Entfernen Sie alle Batterien, wenn Sie die Batterien ersetzen.
• 	 Batterien nicht im Feuer entsorgen.
• 	 Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden.
• 	 Wiederaufladbare Batterien sind vor dem Aufladen aus dem Produkt zu entfernen.
• 	 Wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden.
• 	 Leere Batterien müssen aus dem Produkt entfernt werden.
• 	 Die Versorgungsanschlüsse dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
• 	 In einer Umgebung, die anfällig für statische Entladung ist, kann es zu Störungen des Gerätes kommen. 
	 Zum Zurücksetzen nehmen Sie die Batterien mindestens 10 Sekunden lang heraus, bevor Sie die 
	 Stromversorgung wieder anschließen.
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Liebe Eltern/Erziehungsberechtigten,
Vielen Dank für die Auswahl des SmartGlobeTM Starry von Oregon Scientific. Dieses Produkt kombiniert 

Karte und Sternbilder in einem Globus, verfügt über eingebaute Augmented Reality -Technologie und bietet 

Ihnen mit unserer eigenen Smart Globe-App einen realen Blick auf die Welt. Als stark international ausgerichtetes 

Unternehmen haben wir bei Oregon Scientific alle ein persönliches Interesse daran, Produkte zu entwickeln, die 

Kindern und Erwachsenen helfen, mehr über unsere globalen Nachbarn zu erfahren. Unser Ziel ist es, dass Sie 

etwas Neues und Inspirierendes lernen, das Ihre Perspektive der Welt verändern könnte. 

Beobachten der Sternbilder 
Drücken Sie die AN-/AUS-Taste, um das Licht einzuschalten und die Sternbilder nachts zu beobachten.
Der Globus zeigt die wichtigsten Sterne und Sternbilder gemeinsam mit ihren gebräuchlichen Namen.

Aplicativo de Realidade Aumentada 

Um die Erweiterte-Realität-Funktion zu aktivieren, laden Sie die App auf Ihr Smartphone oder Tablet PC 
herunter und installieren Sie sie. Diese App unterstützt sowohl Apple iOS als auch das Android-System.

Systemanforderungen

Min. Konfiguration Empfohlene Konfiguration

iOS 8.0+ iOS 9.0+

1GB RAM 1GB Speicherplatz 2GB RAM 1GB Speicherplatz

iPad 4, iPhone 5s iPhone 6, iPad Air 2 und darüber

4.5+ OpenGL ES2.0 5.0+ OpenGL ES2.0

1GB RAM 1GB Speicherplatz 2GB RAM 1GB Speicherplatz

Installieren und aktivieren Sie die Smart Globe-App
1.	Suchen Sie “Smart Globe” im Apple App Store oder bei Google Play ODER scannen 
	 Sie den QR-Code oben oder auf der Paketbox, um die App herunterzuladen.
2. 		Öffnen Sie die “Smart Globe”-App, registrieren Sie sich und melden Sie sich an.
3. 	Scannen Sie über die Betriebsseite der App den aktivierenden QR-Code am unteren 
	 Rand des Ständers, um die Smart Globe-App zu aktivieren.
Hinweis: Der aktivierende QR-Code steht für die Aktivierung der App auf fünf Smart-Geräten zur Verfügung.2
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